Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 21 June 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Neale Gibson and Miek Rooney
Joe Otten (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
21 JUNE 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - OHM Unit 14 West One Plaza. Fitzwilliam Street,
Sheffield S1 4JB
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession
[...]
ven if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 21% June 2018

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

OHM Unit 14 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street Sheffield S1 4JB

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 67/18

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

OHM unit 15 West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam Street Sheffield S1 4JB

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

5.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is OHM.

The application, which was received on 1% May 2018, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the
original application will be ava
[...]
3 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To vary the premises licence in the terms requested.

To vary the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

€T N N i

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

21! June 2018

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We S. 0. Commercial Ltd being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a
premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below.

Premises Licence Number
SY 2054PR

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

OHM
Unit 14
West One Plaza

Post town Post code

Sheffield S1418
Telephone number of premises (if any) | 0114 278 1000 |
Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £68500 |

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address
(optional)

Current postal Unit 14 Fitzwilliam Street
address if
different from
premises address

Post Town Sheffield Postcode S1418

Page 9



Part 3 — Variation

Please tick myes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [E

If not do you wan
[...]
cence does not permit the provision of late night refreshment. The Applicant proposes to add this
as a permitted activity with a terminal hour mirroring that for the retail sale of alcohol. v/

The licence is currently subject to a curfew on the external area of 22:30hrs, in common with other Operators
in the same development.

The licence, unlike other Operators, also contains a blanket prohibition on the installation of speakers in
external areas.

The Applicant does not through this application seek to extend the curfew or for permission to provided
regulated entertainment in the external areas.

The Applicant does wish to install appropriate speakers in the external area in order to allow background levels
of music to be played during the hours of operation (of the external area).

The Applicant therefore seeks the removal of condition 19 of Annex 2, which reads:

o “Wo amplified sound or live music shall be played nor shall loudspeakers be placed at any time outside
the building within the proposed outdoor eating and/or drinking area.”

The Applicant proposes an alternative condition in order to ensure the promotion of the relevant licensing
objectives, which shall read:

o “Any external audio equipment shall be controlled so as to avoid any potential public nuisance. Any
external speakers shall not be utilised between 22:30hrs and 09:00hrs daily”.

The Applicant does not consider that any aspect of this modest application will undermine the Licensing
Objectives and the management of the premises has demonstrated they are capable of promoting the
objectives.

Page 10



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Piease tick n yes

Provision of reaulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3)

a) Plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) Films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) bo
[...]
r;

o  any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is
provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place
at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that
accommodates the audience, and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on
the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include a tent).

For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details,
for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer
months.

For exampte (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.qg.
Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week when you
intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If you wish
people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to do both, please tick *both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the
premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardiess of whether you intend children to
have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age
groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

. The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the fo
[...]
pment in external area. Under the licensing act each
premises must be judged on its own merits. In this situation allowing music to be played outside
would raise the background noise level. This in turn would mean that the internal noise level could
be increased (it is currently restricted via condition 17), it would also mean that music would be
audible on the highway, and throughout the concourse. While the premises have made use of
TENSs to have external music on a few recent bank holidays, the infrequent nature and the fact
that they have been relatively busy/ noisy bank holidays means that residents are more likely to
accept elevated noise levels, for a limited time. Having amplified sound outside for 12-13 hours a
day, 7 days a week is not acceptable.

I would not agree to the removal of condition 19, which restricts the use of outdoor speakers.

I would welcome the chance to discuss the matter further and negate the need for committee.
Please reply to this email or call on the number below.

Please note I'm on Annual Leave next week and return to work on 4" June 2018.

Regards,

Jon.

Jonathan Round
Environmental Health Officer

Sheffield City Council
Environmental Protection Service
5™ Floor (North)

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

Pagp 34



Appendix D

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures

Page 35



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield
City Caungil

Notice of hearing of representations ;

in respect of the following application: g A

LAO3 Variation of a Premises Licence Application D l

OHM

C/O John Gaunt & Partners

Omega Court

Sheffield

S11 8FT

Emailed to carunert@iohn-gaunt.co,uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 1% May 2018 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

OHM Unit 14 West One Plaza Fitzwilliam Street Sheffield S1 4JB

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

1 Environmental Protection Services

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Thursday 21%" June at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 11" June 2018 ' Signed: Clive Stephenson

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Setvice, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffieid $9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 36




LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield

City Council

Notice of hearing of representations gl
in respect of the following application: SRLCE
LAO3 Variation of a Premises Licence Application D.2_

STig ey

"

Jonathon Round

Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Protection Service
Sheffield City Council

Sent by e-mail to Jonathon.round@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 1%t May 2018 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

OHM Unit 14 West One Plaza
[...]
cer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 40



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - OHM Unit 14 West One Plaza. Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield S1 4JB



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 June 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Neale Gibson and Mick Rooney 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OHM, UNIT 14, WEST ONE PLAZA, FITZWILLIAM 
STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4JB 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to vary the Premises Licence in 
respect of the premises known as OHM, Unit 14, West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB (Ref No. 67/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Chris Grunert (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitor for 

the Applicants), Matthew Ray (Operations Director, OHM, Applicants), Efe Omu 
(Director, SO Commercial, Applicants), Jonathan Round (Environmental Protection 
Service, Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Environmental Protection Service, 
and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  Mr Stephenson also referred to 
the additional information received from the applicant’s Solicitor, and which had 
been circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee at the hearing. 

  
4.5 Jonathan Round made representations on behalf of the Environmental Protection 

Service (EPS), indicating that he was objecting to the increase in the opening 
hours and the plans to install speakers in the external area on the basis that both 
proposals would create a public nuisance in terms of increasing noise levels in the 
area.  Mr Round stated that, when West One Plaza was developed, in 2010, there 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 2 of 6 
 

was a 30% split in terms of retail, leisure and commercial development.  However, 
over the years, the split had become more varied, and now comprised a higher 
percentage of leisure facilities, including restaurants and bars, which had caused a 
certain level of concern for residents living in the flats above.  He stated that, over 
the last seven years, the Council had received five applications to increase the 
terminal hour of pubs in the development, with two having been granted and two 
refused.  Mr Round indicated that he had particular concerns regarding the 
proposed use of external speakers which he believed, if not managed properly by 
the venues, or monitored adequately by the Council, could result in the surrounding 
licensed premises, which already had such speakers, playing their music louder in 
order to attract, and retain, customers.  OHM had used Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) (two in 2017 and three, to date, in 2018), which had resulted in a complaint 
of noise nuisance being received in respect of an event at the premises on 27th 
May 2018.  Officers from the Night Time Enforcement Team had visited the 
premises following the complaint, and had witnessed a larger-scale event at 
Revolution which neighboured the premises, and which comprised external music 
and people dancing outside.  As well as the potential for other licensed premises 
trying to compete with each other by playing music louder, Mr Round had concerns 
that the music being played through the external speakers, regardless of its 
volume, could be on 12 hours a day, seven days a week. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, it was confirmed that legislation requires applicants to serve notice of 
such applications on the responsible authorities, as well as advertising the 
application on the premises, for a period of 28 days, and advertising the application 
in the local press.  Mr Round stated that a high proportion of the residents in the 
flats above the premises were transient, and therefore tended not to formally object 
to such applications.  Although the EPS had not taken any action with regard to 
complaints of noise nuisance at the premises, or taken any readings in respect of 
noise limits, there had been problems of noise nuisance when the premises 
operated as The Hop, which hosted several live music events a week, and the 
licensee of that premises had been requested to install additional sound insulation.  
The Service had also responded to complaints from local residents regarding noise 
caused by customers sitting outside Revolution.  In addition, the Service had 
instructed the licensees of all premises at West One Plaza to monitor the external 
areas, requiring customers to keep noise levels down.  Mr Round confirmed that 
the majority of complaints from local residents referred to noise nuisance in respect 
of the licensed premises and, following complaints received regarding The Hop, a 
condition had been added to the Premises Licence requiring that recorded/live 
music should stop at 22:30 hours. Since 2010, the Service had received 25 
complaints of noise nuisance (external music and noise breakout) regarding 
licensed premises at West One Plaza.  It was accepted, to a certain extent, that 
residents living in the City Centre tended not to complain of noise nuisance due to 
their acceptance that noise levels were likely to be higher than in other areas of the 
City.  Whilst the Service had received a number of queries/complaints from 
residents living in the City Centre, very few were actually followed up as they did 
not want the inconvenience of officers attending their properties, and installing the 
required equipment, often late at night.  The Service had particular concerns about 
the external speakers on the basis that noise sources were being introduced to an 
area where there was currently no noise, and that such an introduction was likely to 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 3 of 6 
 

result in customers sitting in the area speaking louder.  This was likely to result in a 
persistent inconvenience for those residents living within the immediate vicinity of 
the external area.  Whilst the Council had not looked at the cumulative impact of 
such applications in respect of licensed premises at West One Plaza, the Service 
had suggested that the licensees be requested to adopt a more co-ordinated 
approach in terms of their respective operations, with the aim of minimising any 
adverse effects on local residents.  The Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action 
Group (SCCRAG) had made representations in the past regarding noise nuisance 
at West One Plaza, particularly relating to incidents at an event during Tramlines 
one year. Apart from the complaint received regarding the event on 27th May, 2018, 
there had been no complaints received with regard to noise nuisance at any of the 
events held at the premises using TENs.  In terms of a breakdown, by year, of the 
22 complaints of noise nuisance received in respect of West One Plaza since 
2010, three had been received in 2018, two in 2017, two in 2016, three in 2015, 
four in 2014, two in 2013, two in 2012 and four in 2010.  The three complaints 
received this year related to the event held, using a TEN, on 27th May, 2018, and 
not to any of the other three events held at the venue, using TENs. 

  
4.7 In response to questions from Chris Grunert, Mr Round confirmed that, apart from 

the incident on 27th May, 2018, all the interventions by the EPS with regard to the 
premises pre-dated Mr Ray’s involvement.  There was the possibility that, as the 
former premises (The Hop) had live entertainment, this was more difficult to 
manage in terms of noise breakout.  With regard to events held at the premises 
and Revolution on 27th May 2018, and further to the photographs referred to by Mr 
Grunert, specifically the event at Revolution, Mr Round stated that, following a 
complaint received by the EPS, the Night Time Enforcement Team called at West 
One Plaza at around 21:30 hours, and the officers witnessed excessive noise 
within the courtyard of OHM.  In terms of the external speakers, Mr Round stated 
that it would be very difficult to set the volume to a suitable level, particularly given 
a likely variation in the number of customers visiting the premises on different days 
of the week.  Whilst accepting that the external area faced on to Fitzwilliam Street, 
resulting in there being a certain level of background noise, mainly from traffic, it 
was the aim of the EPS to minimise any noise levels that could be controlled, such 
as the music system in a licensed premises.  Mr Round confirmed that the Council 
could take action if there was any breach of conditions relating to noise levels, and 
indicated that, following a complaint regarding noise nuisance relating to the use of 
external speakers at Los Iguanas, in West One Plaza, in 2017, the EPS took action 
and the volume limit was reduced.  Mr Round confirmed that the Council had not 
taken any such action against OHM within the last 12 months. 

  
4.8 Chris Grunert put forward the case on behalf of the applicants, indicating that there 

were three main elements of the proposed variation, namely the extension of the 
opening hours, the provision of late night refreshments and the use of external 
speakers.  He stated that, since the premises opened as OHM, in May 2017, there 
had been no reported issues regarding noise breakout, and that there were no 
plans to change the arrangements with regard to live music, which was permitted 
up to 23:00 hours.  With regard to the external speakers, Mr Grunert stated that it 
was proposed that the volume level would be set in consultation with the EPS, and 
could only be subsequently altered by an expert.  He stressed that the applicant 
wanted the external speakers to play background music, for the benefit of those 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 4 of 6 
 

customers who wished to sit in the external area.  He referred to the incident on 
27th May 2018, indicating that, in his opinion, the applicant had acted responsibly in 
terms of the noise levels used during the event, and that the main source of the 
noise had been the large speakers directly outside Revolution.  Mr Grunert stated 
that, under the legislation, there was always the option of one of the responsible 
authorities requesting a review of the Premises Licence if there were issues 
regarding noise nuisance at the premises.  In terms of representations, Mr Grunert 
pointed out that there had been no objections to the application from members of 
the public, as well as any from any representative bodies, such as SCCRAG. 

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee and Clive Stephenson, it was confirmed that the premises had opened 
in May 2017, and that all other complaints of noise nuisance regarding the 
premises related to when it was The Hop.  In terms of noise attenuation measures, 
the applicants had been requested, as part of their application for a Premises 
Licence, to install further insulation material. The reason for the external speakers 
was simply to attract more customers to the premises, and to create a pleasant and 
welcoming atmosphere.  It was accepted that as people drank more alcohol, they 
tended to talk louder but, with the volume level having been set, there was no way, 
other than a further application to vary the Premises Licence, that the applicants 
could increase the volume.  Whilst the applicants were happy to liaise with the EPS 
in terms of the volume of the music playing through the external speakers, they 
considered that the level should be relative to the background noise in the area. 
The applicant has attempted to have constructive discussions with the EPS 
throughout the application process. However, the EPS has not fully engaged as its 
view is that any additional noise in the area would lead to a public nuisance and, as 
such, does not feel there is an ‘acceptable level’ that could be reached. The 
applicant stated that the license trade was a very competitive market, and some 
customers like to sit outside, either to smoke or simply to talk, particularly during 
the summer months, and that having music played externally would simply make it 
a better experience for the customer. The applicants had chosen to apply to the 
Licensing Authority first, as opposed to the Planning Authority, as there were 
benefits to the application which could be achieved immediately.  It was believed 
that additional noise insulation material and secondary glazing had already been 
installed in the premises by the previous occupiers, and that the applicants had 
installed further insulation material, as part of the application, prior to opening in 
May 2017.  There was very little, if any, noise breakout from the premises when all 
the doors and windows were closed.  It was proposed that the music to be played 
through the external speakers would reflect the music being played inside the 
premises.  In terms of the request to extend the opening hours, as part of the 
application, the applicants simply wanted the flexibility to take advantage of the 
extended times if and when required.  Whilst there were no immediate plans to 
have any forms of agreement with the licensees of the other licensed premises 
within West One Plaza, the applicants intended on applying for further TENs if they 
wanted different or bigger events at the premises.  The style of music played at the 
premises was commercial R&B and chart music, with a DJ playing on Friday and 
Saturday nights.  The licensee did talk to other licensees of the other premises in 
West One Plaza, and was a member of UNITE which comprised a number of 
licensees in the City Centre.  The applicants pointed out the location of the 
premises’ kitchens on the maps circulated, and indicated that the kitchens would 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 5 of 6 
 

close at 21:00 hours, with the extractor fans shutting off at approximately 22:00 
hours. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Jonathan Round, it was stated that the applicants 

had spoken to their landlords (City Estates) in connection with the proposal to 
increase the opening hours.  The applicants, however, had not spoken to the other 
licensees of premises in West One Plaza regarding the proposal for external 
speakers, or the proposed increase in the opening hours, mainly as they were 
considered only minor changes, and were not expected to have an adverse impact 
on them.  The applicants had not really given consideration to the volume of the 
music to be played through the external speakers, and would deal with this, 
including liaising with the EPS, when the application for planning permission was to 
be submitted.  It was hoped that the volume level would be set in recognition of 
current background noise levels, and at a level which would not cause any public 
nuisance.  The applicants were more than happy to accept guidance from the EPS 
in connection with setting an appropriate volume level.  The applicants were fully 
aware of the extent of the TENs, indicating that they were entitled to have 15 such 
events, covering a period of 21 days in a period of one year.   

  
4.11 Jonathan Round summarised the case on behalf of the EPS. 
  
4.12 Chris Grunert summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
  
4.13 Clive Stephenson reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to vary the Premises Licence in 

respect of the premises known as OHM, Unit 14, West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB (Ref No. 67/18), in the terms requested, subject to the 
approval of the Planning Authority and subject to the addition of the following 
conditions:- 

  
 (a) the volume of the external speakers to be set at a level agreed between the 

Environmental Protection Service and the applicants; and 
  
 (b) the insulation measures at the premises be at such a level as not to result in 

any noise breakout which causes issues for residents living above the 
premises. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 
Notice of Determination.) 

 
 
 


